

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,
Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND ITS
COMPONENTS DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY AND UNITED STATES SOUTHERN
COMMAND; DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND
ITS COMPONENTS FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION AND EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF
UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS; AND CENTRAL
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants.

No. 12 Civ. 0135 (NRB)
ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT'S CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2777

EMILY E. DAUGHTRY
Assistant United States Attorney
— Of Counsel —

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

 A. The FOIA Requests.....2

 B. Responsive Records Identified and FOIA Exemptions Asserted By DOD and DOJ.....3

 C. The CIA Response5

 D. Procedural Background.....5

ARGUMENT7

 I. LEGAL STANDARDS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FOIA ACTIONS7

 II. THE WITHHELD VIDEOTAPES AND PHOTOGRAPHS ARE EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER FOIA EXEMPTION 1.....10

 III. THE 53 FBI VIDEOTAPES ARE EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER FOIA EXEMPTION 7(A).....19

 IV. IMAGES OF DOD PERSONNEL ARE EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER FOIA EXEMPTION 326

 V. THE WITHHELD VIDEOTAPES AND PHOTOGRAPHS ARE ALSO EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER FOIA EXEMPTION 6, AND THE 53 FBI VIDEOTAPES AND PHOTGRAPHS ARE EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER FOIA EXEMPTION 7(C).....27

 VI. THE CIA PROPERLY DECLINED TO CONFIRM OR DENY THE EXISTENCE OF RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO THE FOIA REQUEST31

 1. The CIA’s Decision Not To Confirm Or Deny The Existence Of Responsive Records Is Further Justified By Exemption 133

 2. The CIA’s Decision Not to Confirm or Deny the Existence of Responsive Records Also Is Justified by Exemption 336

CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page:
<p><i>ACLU v. DOD</i>, 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008), vacated, 130 S. Ct. 777 (2009).....</p>	13, 14, 25
<p><i>ACLU v. DOD</i>, 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....</p>	11
<p><i>ACLU v. DOD</i>, 752 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....</p>	passim
<p><i>ACLU v. DOD</i>, No. 04 Civ. 4151 (AKH)(S.D.N.Y.).....</p>	13
<p><i>ACLU v. DOD</i>, No. 09 Civ. 8071 (BSJ) (S.D.N.Y.)</p>	6
<p><i>ACLU v. ODNI</i>, No. 10 Civ. 4419 (RJS), 2011 WL 5563520 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011).....</p>	10
<p><i>ACLU of Michigan v. FBI</i>, No. 11-13154, 2012 WL 4513626 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2012).....</p>	21
<p><i>Al Qahtani v. Obama</i>, No. 05 Civ. 1971 (RMC) (D.D.C.).....</p>	6
<p><i>AP v. DOD</i>, 462 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....</p>	17, 19
<p><i>AP v. DOD</i>, 554 F.3d 274 (2d. Cir. 2009).....</p>	29
<p><i>AP v. DOJ</i>, No. 06 Civ. 1758, 2007 WL 737476 (S.D.N.Y. March 7, 2007)</p>	28
<p><i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. DHS</i>, 516 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2007).....</p>	25

Amnesty International v. CIA,
728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... passim

Association of Retired R.R. Workers, Inc. v. U.S.R.R. Retirement Board,
830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....8, 27

Azmy v. DOD,
562 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....17, 19, 21

Baker v. CIA,
580 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....37

Barney v. IRS,
618 F.2d 1268 (8th Cir. 1980)23

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... passim

Carney v. DOJ,
19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....7, 8

Ctr for National Sec. Studies v. DOJ,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... passim

Daily Orange Corp. v. CIA,
532 F. Supp. 122 (N.D.N.Y. 1982).....32

Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association,
532 U.S. 1 (2001).....7

Diamond v. FBI,
707 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1983).....8

Dickerson v. DOJ,
992 F.2d 1426 (6th Cir. 1993)22, 23

Donovan v. FBI,
806 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1986).....10

<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	30, 31
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. DOJ</i> , 880 F. Supp. 145 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	22
<i>Earth Pledge Foundation v. CIA</i> , 988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 128 F.3d 788 (2d Cir. 1997)	32, 37
<i>Edmonds v. FBI</i> , 272 F Supp. 2d 35, 54 (D.D. C. 2003)	19, 25
<i>El Badrawi v. DHS</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. Conn. 2009).....	6
<i>Ferguson v. FBI</i> , No. 89 Civ. 5071 (RPP), 1995 WL 329307 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 83 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996)	8
<i>ICB v. DOD</i> , No. 08-1063, 2012 WL 6019294 (D.D.C. Dec. 4, 2012).....	passim
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Fund for Constitutional Government v. National Archives & Records Serv.</i> , 656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir.).....	30
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	37
<i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	38
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9

Halpern v. FBI,
 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....17

Hiken v. DOD,
 521 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (N.D. Cal. 2007)26

Hunt v. CIA,
 981 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1992)37

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....7

Judicial Watch v. DOD,
 857 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2012)14, 15

Krikorian v. Department of State,
 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....27

Larson v. Department of State,
 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....10, 37

Lions Raisins, Inc. v. USDA,
 354 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004)23

Makky v. Chertoff,
 489 F. Supp. 2d 421 (D.N.J. 2007).....38

Massey v. FBI,
 3 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 1993)31

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....33

Minier v. CIA,
 88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996)31

Miscavige v. IRS,
 2 F.3d 366 (11th Cir. 1993)7

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....10

N.L.R.B v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978).....20, 23

NYT v. DOJ,
2002 WL 1869396 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2012)8

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOD,
499 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....37

North v. Walsh,
881 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....24

Owens v. DOJ,
No. 04-1701 (JDB), 2007 WL 778980 (D.D.C. March 9, 2007).....21

Phillippi v. CIA,
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....2, 31

Radcliffe v. IRS,
536 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2008),
aff'd, 328 Fed. Appx. 699 (2d Cir May 27, 2009)20

Ray v. Turner,
587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....10

Sherman v. Department of the Army,
244 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2001)28

Times Picayune Publishing Corp. v. DOJ,
37 F. Supp. 2d 472 (E.D. La. 1999).....29

Weberman v. NSA,
668 F.2d 676 (2d Cir. 1982).....32

Weissman v. CIA,

565 F.2d 692, 697 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	10, 33
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18, 30
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2004) ,.....	37
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>Wood v. FBI</i> , 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Zander v. DOJ</i> , No. 10 Civ. 2000, 2012 WL 2336244 (D.D.C. June 20, 2012)	16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	10, 31
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	1, 25
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	27
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A).....	18, 19
10 U.S.C. § 130b.....	5, 26
50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(1).....	2
50 U.S.C. § 403g.....	2
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2010 (Pub. L. 111-83).....	13

Exec. Order No. 12,333, § 1.7(a) (Dec. 4, 1981).....2

Exec. Order No. 13,526 passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)7

H.R. Rep. 89-1497, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. 6 (1966).....7

Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004 ("IRTPA"),
Pub. L. No. 108-458, § 1011, 118 Stat. 3638, 3644 (2004).....2

Protected National Security Documents Act of 2009,
Pub. L. No. 111-83, § 565 (2009).....13
